From: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR

Sent: Monday, February 26, 2018 3:29 PM

To: Johnson, Dave M - DNR

Cc: Kasdorf, James H Jr - DNR

Subject: Manitowoc City / Former Newton Tn Gravel Pit: Private Well Results and
Letter to City of Manitowoc

Attachments: PW Results 2017-2018.xIsx; Sample Location Map.pdf; AECOM Map.pdf;

Regional GW Flow Map.pdf; 20180126 99 PW_Req.pdf
Hi Dave,

As requested by Jim, | am providing you with the results from the DNR sampling effort in the Town of
Newton and Town of Manitowoc. Attached is a table of the results, an aerial map of the area sampled,
and the most recent plume map provided by AECOM in their most recent potable well sampling report
(submitted prior to known 2201 EIm Rd ES exceedance). | also wanted to provide you with a regional
groundwater flow map based on private well log information that AECOM provided to DNR during the
technical meeting we had back on April 1, 2015. The letter that was sent to the City of Manitowoc for
additional private well investigation and replacement is also attached. This letter was issued prior to the
new ES exceedance at 2201 EIm Rd.

If you need anything else, please let me know.

Thanks,

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Tauren R. Beggs

Hydrogeologist & Northeast Region Land Recycling Expert
Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

2984 Shawano Ave

Green Bay, WI 54313

Phone: (920) 662-5178

Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov

dnr.wi.gov
=i


http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey
http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey
mailto:Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov
mailto:Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov
http://dnr.wi.gov/
http://dnr.wi.gov/
http://dnr.wi.gov/
http://facebook.com/WIDNR
https://twitter.com/WDNR
http://www.flickr.com/photos/widnr/
http://www.youtube.com/user/WIDNRTV
http://dnr.wi.gov/rss/

Sample Location Address:| 2915 S. 26th St| 2918 S. 26th St| 2918 S. 26th St| 3008 S. 26th St| 3008 S. 26th St] 3202 S. 26th St] 2501 Nelson Ln | 2201 Elm Rd] 2201 Elm Rd] 2408 Eim Rd| 2417 Elm Rd| 2514 Elm Rd
Sample Date:| 12/14/2017 | 8/15/2017 9/5/2017 11/8/2017 | 12/14/2017 | 12/19/2017 | 12/19/2017 | 12/19/2017| 2/14/2018 | 12/19/2017| 12/19/2017| 12/19/2017
VOCs (ug/L) ES PAL
Cis-1,2-dichloroethylene 70 7 <0.30 1.1 0.85J 1.0 0.85 <0.30 <0.30 0.51 0.55 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
Vinyl Chloride 0.2 0.02 <0.20 0.21) 0.26) 0.47 0.55 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20

Note:

All other VOCs analyzed were below the Limit of Detection (LOD)
2918 S. 26th St: Initial sample collected by the proprety owner, confirmation sample collected by the City
All other samples collected by DNR
BOLD: Exceeds Enforcement Standard (ES)

Italic: > Exceeds Preventive Action Limit (PAL)
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Sample Location Map for DNR Private Well Sampling
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38 PM

; PLOTTED:January 25, 2018 - 4

ENGELHARDT, SARAH

USER

J

LEGEND:

2925 Fricke Rd.
e well depth - NA

Location #11 from 1993 sampling.
/3107 Fricke Rd.

o well depth - 200 (limestone)

3107 Fricke Rd.
o well depth - 200’ (limestone)

_ GRAVEL PIT

FORMER NEWTON

s

5107 Viebahn St.
/ » well depth - 189

(limestone)

SPECIAL

WELL CASING
DEPTH AREA

3114 Hecker Rd.—\
o well depth - 153
(limestone)

3320 Hecker Rd.
e well depth - 138
(limestone)

Date:| 10/25/17
Sample Lcoation:| Outside Spigot

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.41
Vinyl Chloride

<0.19

3518 Hecker Rd. —8 — |
 well depth (historic well) - 50' (gravel)
o well depth (new well) - 282' (limestone)

3610 Gass Lake Rd.
/ located on west side of Gass Lake Rd.

(not shown on figure)
o well depth - NA

3609 M&M Ln.
« well depth - 109' (gravel)

3717 M&M Ln.
o well depth - NA

5202 Silver Creek Rd|
o well depth - NA

3840 M&M Ln.

o well depth - 126' (gravel)

W —

O
O

\USMWK1FS001\prod\Data\Library\work\82518\Cadd\2017\2017 - Mantitowoc Potable Well Sampling - October.dwg

File

POTABLE WELL SAMPLE LOCATIONS (CONTINUED)

PROPERTY BOUNDARY - GRAVEL PIT
PROPERTY BOUNDARY - CITY LIMITS
UTILITIES:

-POTABLE WATER SUPPLY
(from City of Manitowoc)

NO DETECTS

POTABLE WELL SAMPLE LOCATIONS
-WITHIN TARGET ZONE, WITH NO DETECTS

-WITHIN TARGET ZONE, WITH NO DETECTS

-WITHIN SENTINEL ZONE-3 YEAR, WITH

* well depth - 160’

3702 Hecker Rd.————

(limestone/dolomite)

Date: 10/25/17
Sample Lcoation:

Outside Spigot

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <041
Vinyl Chloride <019

3720 Hecker Rd.
o well depth - NA

4808 Silver Creek Rd.ﬁ'\

o well depth - 105' (gravel)

4752 Silver Creek Rd.—

o well depth - 93" (gravel)

-WITHIN SENTINEL ZONE-5 YEAR, WITH
NO DETECTS

-REPLACEMENT WELL WITHIN TARGET

ZONE, WITH NO CURRENT DETECTS

-UPGRADIENT AND HISTORICALLY
SAMPLED WELLS, WITH NO DETECTS

-FORMER TARGET ZONE WELL, WITH
DETECTS, BUT NOW ON CITY WATER

-WELL OUT OF SERVICE

3121 Hecker Rd.
o well depth - NA

4219 Viebahn St.
o well depth - NA

3303 Hecker Rd.

o well depth (historic well) - 143' (limestone)
o well depth (new well) - 303' (limestone)

3327 Hecker Rd.
o well depth - NA

Date: 10/25/17

Sample Lcoation:| Outside Spigot
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.0
Vinyl Chloride <019

o well depth - NA

3461 (3417) Hecker Rd.

Date: 10/26/117

Sample Lcoation:| Inside Sink
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.35
Vinyl Chloride <0.19

s——13515 Hecker Rd.

o well depth (historic well)- 52' (gravel)
o well depth (new well) - 300' (limestone)

3609 Hecker Rd.
« well depth (historic well) - 69' (gravel)
¥ « well depth (new well) - 300" (limestone)

3625 Hecker Rd.

3627 Hecker Rd.
o well depth - NA

4620 Silver Creek Rd.
* house well depth - 160"
(limestone/dolomite)

o well depth - 105' (gravel),

4609 Silver Creek Rd.
o well depth - 76' (gravel)

SAMPLING ZONES

TARGET ZONE

2706 CTH CR
o well depth - NA

2734 and 2804 CTH
(City Water)
e abandoned well

depth - 139' (gravel)

CRA

2832 and 2904 CTH CR|
o well depth - NA
Date:: 10/27/17
Sample Lcoation:| Kitchen Sink
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <041
<0.19

Vinyl Chioride

e abandoned well

2916 CTH CR (City Water)]

- 132' (limestone)

depth

3120 CTH CR

« well depth (historic well - 51' (gravel?)
« well depth (new well) - 305' (limestone) \

3322 CTH CR—
o well depth - NA

Date: 10/26/17

Sample Lcoation:| Kitchen Sink

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | < 0.41
Vinyl Chloride <0.19

3412 CTH CR—
e well depth - NA
Date: 10/25/17
Sample Lcoation:| Pressure Tank

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <041
Vinyl Chloride <0.19

3422 CTH CR——
o well depth - NA
Date:|  10/30/17
Sample Lcoation:| Pressure Tank
<0.41

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride <0.19

3504 CTH CR
o well depth (historic well) - 180' (limestone)

o well depth (new well) - 320' (limestone)

4314 Silver Creek Rd|
o well depth - NA

3618 CTH CR——
o well depth - NA
Date: 10/26/17

Sample Lcoation:| Kitchen Sink

3224 CTH CR
o well depth - NA|

Sample Lcoation:| Bath Tub

Date:| 10/26/17

Vinyl Chioride

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | < 0.41

<0.19

3312 CTH CR
o well depth - NA|

Sample Lcoation:| Bath Tub

Date:| 10/31117

Vinyl Chloride

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

<041

<0.19

3523 CTH CR
o well depth - 250' (limestone)|

Sample Lcoation:|

Date:|  10/25/17

Basement

Vinyl Chloride

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.41

<0.19

3403 CTH CR

o well depth (historic well) - 32' (gravel)
o well depth (new well) - 307' (limestone)

3533 CTH CR
o well depth - 40-50' (gravel)

Date:[ 10/27/17

Vinyl Chloride

<019

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.95J
Vinyl Chloride <019
3611 CR
o well depth - NA
3626 CTH CR pates| 10125117
3626 CTH CR #B Sample Lcoation:| Outside Spigot
o well depth -NA cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <041
Date:| 10127117 Vinyl Chloride <0.19
Sample Lcoation:| Bathroom 3627 CTH CR
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | < 0.41 o well depth - NA|
Vinyl Chloride <019 Date]] 10125117
Sample Lcoation:| Basement
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <041
Vinyl Chloride < 0.19

2375 Silver Creek RAd—T

o well depth - 200'
(limestone)

4236 Silver Creek Rd.

4220 Silver Creek Rd.

4212 Silver Creek Rd.
o well depth - NA

4024 CTHCR
o well depth - 168"
(limestone)

SENTINEL ZONE-3 YEAR

SENTINEL ZONE-5 YEAR

FORMER GRAVEL PIT ZONE

3904 CTH CR
* well depth - 84' (gravel)

%

/

Sample Lcoation: 4002 Thunder Ridge Rd.
B / « well depth (historic well) - 200" (limestone)
S o well depth (new well) - 420' (limestone)

4010 Thunder Ridge Rd.
o well depth (historic well) - 200' (limestone)
o well depth (new well) - 400' (limestone)

3128 Orchard Ln.—]
o well depth - 142
(limestone)

3318 Orchard Ln.
o well depth - NA

3420 Orchard Ln.
o well depth - NA

3524 Orchard Ln.
o well depth - NA

3921 Blackhawk Ct.
o well depth - 182' (limestone)

Date: 10/25/17

Sample Lcoation:

Pressure Tank

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Vinyl Chioride

0.51J
<0.19

4005 Thunder Ridge Rd.

o well depth (historic depth) - NA

3911 Blackhawk Ct.

o well depth - 180’ (limestone)

o well depth (new well) - 420' (limestone)

4101 Thunder Ridge Rd. -
o well depth - 220 (Iimestone\)l\4027 Thunder Ridge Rd.

o well depth - 201" (limestone)

Sample Lcoation:

Date:: 10/25/17

Outside Spigot

Date: 10/26/17

Sample Lcoation:| Pressure Tank

Vinyl Chloride

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.84 J
<0.19

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.08 J
<0.19

4127 Thunder Ridge Rd.
o well depth - 220' (limestone)

e

Vinyl Chloride

4111 Thunder Ridge Rd.
o well depth - 220’ (limestone)

Date: 10/25/17
Sample Lcoation:| Outside Spigot
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.60 J

Vinyl Chloride

<019

4156 Silver Creek Rd.
o well depth - NA

3902 Silver Creek Rd.
o well depth - 180' (limestone

Date:|

Sample Lcoation:|

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

10/30/17
Pressure Tank
<041
<0.19

3780 Silver Creek Rd.
o well depth - NA

3812 Silver Creek Rd.
o well depth - NA

4004 Silver Creek Rd.
o well depth - NA

4159 Silver Creek Rd.
o well depth - 181' (limestone)

Date:

Sample Lcoation::

10/25/117

Pressure Tank

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Vinyl Chioride

0.67 J
<0.19

4101 CTH CR
o well depth - NA

4125 CTH CR

o well depth - 105' (gravel)

(0 200' 400'

800

SCALE

3802 Silver Creek Rd.
o well depth - 161" (Limestone)

3710 Silver Creek Rd.
o well depth - 190" (Limestone)

AECOM

Milwaukee Office
1555 RiverCenter Dr
Milwaukee, WI
414.944.6080

-COM

3523 Orchard Ln.
o well depth - NA
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= 4025 Viebahn St. (City Water) =
* abandoned well depth - 138' (limestone)
=
3825 Viebahn St. =
= o well depth - NA|
Date:|  10/26/17 =
4101 Viebahn St. (City Water)— Sample Lcoation:| Pressure Tank X
e abandoned well depth - -l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | < 0.41 =
131" (limestone???) Viny! Chloride <019 ;
=
3815 Viebahn St. (City Water) =
e abandoned well depth - 125' (gravel) E «
=
=
=
=
; W —_ =
r ¢ \W W W ;
-’ 2 - W W W W W W W W W W W w W W w W W W W
= x — - — w W= w
—— r
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12141 Viebahn St. (City Water) 381.7v>/;ﬁ%1hp’:h31-1 20' (gravel | ’ — 2
2717 CTHCR u o
e non-potable well depth - [ Date:) 1026117 3621 Viebahn St.
5716 CTH CR 146' (limestone) j Sample Lcoation:| Outside Spigot , 3617 Viebahn St. (City Water) W
) 1 I cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 055 J « abandoned well depth - \ 1
* well depth - NA ®  |Vinyl Chloride <019 166" (limestone) /
! ot \
= 1 3701 Viebahn St. (City Water) \ . ' '
. * abandoned well depth - 147" (limestone) \ I .
o eammmms ¢ o
,-|2881 CTH CR. (Not In Use) \ .
o well depth - NA
z P Y. | I g I .
2918 S 26th St. 1
—2911 CTH CR. Date:|  10/27/17 | o well depth - 140’ (limestone)
= o well depth - NA[  sample Lcoation:| Pressure Tank | ® o Date: 81517 05117 I- [
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | < 0.41 Sample Lcoation:| Exterior Spigot | Pressure Tank ) R o .
Vinyl Chioride <019 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 11 0.85J
Vinyl Chloride 0.21J 0.26 J ,
2917 CTH CR (City Water) . . I 1
e abandoned well depth o
- 162' (limestone) oo . . = : : t
3 ¢ [3027 Orchard Ln. I_ ' i
. . A o well depth - NA . Y
Date:|  10/31117
Sample Lcoation:| Pressure Tank 1 i
= cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | < 0.41
e — Vinyl Chloride <0.19 I |
T — GomoTcR /
o well depth (historic well) - 160" (limestone) I 1 | /
o well depth (new well) - 308' (limestone) i

FORMER NEWTON GRAVEL PIT

Project Number:
60135471

OCTOBER 2017
POTABLE WELL SAMPLING RESULTS

Drawn By:
SAE

Date:
12/21/2017

Figure No. 2



pcen 17 e 1023 s
1107 Frcke F
« el topth - 200 (wresions )

% ¢
‘1
s |
2
o wrst o of © S
oo e
e
en deo_ 5

5107 /mbaho 51

5]« doptn
#

i pe
= ot o

i

= et g 1647

3

e
' ol oot - NA

- ot g 105

~ Volitile Organic Compounds
. YOS~ cat2nichiorosthene
M-mummmmw

# 1 2Dichiaroethane

O

—P
4 (s Flw Pirechon

ONE
e TARGETZ

of the City of Mantgvoe imiS-

= - .
& A
CHCR 2716 CTH b
« woll depm - NA + il et - KA |
16 Viebahn St~
141 Viebatr
« well dopth - NA u-_miu
17CTH
- e hopn - NA
weil cepen - NA|
f
G T CTITCR
» .l dopth - NA it
T CTH R
L
< el Gopts - 137 |
(mesione)
4 VT v

! ¥
NN esmeen 1
[ e 167 e
i 9 i
'3 R \ \%r
{ [0
et =
3 5 ‘"?_rm’“y }t '
i : ol i1
3 Teechar . ’ i“ (B
e g L ] o
’:{. 5 i} L e
I &~ S
4 o & —
. i ==
vl '
> wol detth - 143 (Wnestons) g ‘ ‘ '
i I ke ) : \
'f—-—c;"“ ¥ ] | A
2 ] —4 =
| - = - : & -3
ot g - : » ‘ g
B e ; i Tl s ‘ N
- < ot o _NA 1 d ok, T g ! 4
| l da o y. > ¥ A
s - e 8 s b 2 ‘
e v ] "'§ 1 v = lq .'_.—‘:'j B : { 3 i
e =7 (g 3 4 iy i 3
1 i T - 1= = ;
. =
1 R g Tk
T : e i y R . ¥ 1 = >k dooah e
| T San 3 _ 40 / :
| SIETH 5 e = i 0 : = . o
& oA e - 105 (g | .
o 3 - V
f _“-. T Muiresnr M | 'l |
: G “'-!‘NIA*?A‘“‘
& o5 R = £ ™ ‘
. SRR
— IS o B ‘ ; ‘ i ;
T | ‘ 18 P - g N’
S wh ] e o : wegk r
= =) 35.4 Lyl ol G g : ’ 4
ey 2 z&‘-“k’;_ 41 : ; e
5 Bl S ’ - g
F / Pl ([ 20073 &
- ' .
_Gs=¢ b
. v Covoa i 3 o
. o N
s H3 - 72787 HEE
5 % /] = » . il
¥ N o 4 s 1‘
b 2 i a | i
: . s S
1 == "
A el
i i e | i
- RECEI\
NOTES: s mna IEEER
fiely il i j
1. VOCs detected fromilely B} : : Milwaukee Offi
or sampling cro 155 i 25
reparted on figure : < 3 RlverCenter Dr
SENTINEL ZONE 5 VO values for 2012014 52P Milwaukee
events reparted on fgue:
DATA GAP SAMPLE LOCATION Analytical data presaned 11 "ﬂ;-
4. Al potable wtﬂ.'llssalwld'.e

. Wi

\'?iORMER NEWTON GRAVEL PIT
414.944 6089

g

291:4, QUARTER 2 - POTABLE
= ,

OPOSED SAMPLING

WELL

LOCATIONS




State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
2984 Shawano Avenue

- Green Bay WI 54313-6727

Scott Walker, Governor
Daniel L. Meyer, Secretary

Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 DEPT- OF NATURAL RESOURCES

January 26, 2018

Kathleen McDaniel
City of Manitowoc
900 Quay St
Manitowoc, WI 54220

Subject: Potable Well Plume Delineation Work and Potable Well Replacement Request

Dear Ms. McDaniel,

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has had multiple discussions regarding plume delineation during
meetings with the City of Manitowoc (City) over the past few years for the open case Manitowoc City / Former
Newton Tn Gravel Pit, BRRTS # 02-36-000268. Based on the most recent potable well sampling data collected
by a property owner at 2915 South 26® Street in the Town of Newton, sampling conducted by the City of
Manitowoc, and sampling conducted by the DNR, the DNR proposes that plume delineation should be revisited.
The DNR recognizes the City as the responsible party and based on the many discussions and data provided to
date, the DNR sees evidence that correlates between the contamination from the gravel pit source and the newly
identified impacted private wells. The DNR is requesting that if the City wants to conduct additional plume
delineation work to provide multiple lines of evidence to show the contamination is not migrating from the gravel
pit to the private wells to the northeast, then a scope of work should be submitted (e.g. pulling
pumps/investigating well construction, aquifer sampling, monitoring well installation, etc.).

Based on the potable well sampling from South 26" Street, Nelson Lane and Elm Road, with comparison to
sampling from the Manitowoc City / Former Newton Tn Gravel Pit investigation, it appears there is still residual
chlorinated solvent contamination above enforcement standards that has not been addressed. The DNR proposes
the City of Manitowoc replaces the impacted private well at 3008 South 26% Street to provide a permanent clean
water solution.

Sincerely,

Tauren R. Beggs
Hydrogeologist
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

dnr.wi.gov Ph L)
wisconsin.gov Naturally WISCONSIN Qo e






